Page 1 of 1
REFERRAL FOR ENFORCEMENT REVIEW

To: Danielle D. Henry, Enforcement Coordinator

Through: Christopher Bradley, Compliance Supervisor

From: Joseph V. Panetta, Environmental Specialist III

Date: October 16, 2007 ol TAT?
Company: Suncoast Cleaners of Pasco Inc.

AIRS ID: 1010333

Subject: Failure to submit Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner Air General Permit Registration Form

The Permitting Section refers the following for enforcement review:
On October 15, 2007 the Department conducted a re-inspection of the above facility.

1. During the inspection it was found a new owner has taken over the facility as of February
2006 and did not send in a new registration form .

Rule 62-213.300(3)(a) States

The duration of this general permit is five years. No later than 30 days prior to the fifth anniversary
of the ﬁhng of intent to use this general perm1t the responSIble ofﬁc1al shall submit a new notlce of

transferable and does not follow a change in ownershlp of the facility. Prior to any sale, other
change of ownership, or permanent shutdown of the facility, the responsible official shall
notify the Department.

This facility is located on 4205 Little Road, New Port Richey F1 34655.
Attached:
_ X Inspection Report
_ X  Field Warning Notice

Contact Information :

Karen Gilmore Manager Cell: 727-207-2023
Location: 727-834-8616

Angelo Rossello Owner Location: 727-834-8616



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

Environmental

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Compliance

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) D COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) [ ]
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) & ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 1010333 DATE: 10152007 ARRIVE: 1600 DEPART: 1635
FACILITY NAME: Suncoast Cleaners of Pasco Inc
FACILITY LOCATION: 4205 Little Road

NEW PORT RICHEY 34655

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Angello Rosello PHONE: (727)834-8616
CONTACT NAME: Karen Gilmore PHONE: (727)207-2023
REMITTANCE YEAR: 2004 ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 7/22/2001 / 7/22/2006

(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check M only one box)

[ ]INCOMPLIANCE  [X] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE

[ ] SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II: FACILITY CLASSIFICATION - Rule 62-213.300 FAC

(check M only one box in A)

A. 1. Existing small area source |:| 2. New small area source &
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source D 4. New large area source D
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. Ineligible for General Permit |:|
drop store/out of business/petroleum
facility exceeds above limits

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry
cleaning facility was 80 gallons.




L.
2.
3.
4.

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
Does the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

Store perc, and wastes containing perc, in tightly sealed & impervious containers?

Examine the containers for leakage?
Close and secure machine doors except during loading/unloading? ------------------

Drain cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours

prior to disposal?

. Maintain solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds
according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

(check M only one box
for each question)

Oyes [No XN/A

Oyes [JNo XIN/A

X Yes []No

Xyes [JNo [INA

Oyes [JNo XIN/A

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
(Refer to Part II-A.1.-4. Classification: page 1 of 4, this form)

1. If the facility classification is a Existing small area source, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

2. If the facility classification is a New small area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated

condenser. Complete section A. below.

3. If the facility classification is a Existing large area source, the machine should be equipped with either a
refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber. Complete both sections A and B below. Carbon adsorber

must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993

4. If the facility classification is a New large area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated

L.

2.

A.

Has the responsible official of all existing large area & new sources:

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ------------

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away

from the condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a

refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of

the condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool-down period and

after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

(check M only one box for
each question)

Xyes [INo
XYes [INo

XYes [INo

XYes [INo

XYes [INo

Xyes [INo

N

2N

7N



PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC (continued)

*(check M only one box for

B. Does the responsible official of an existing large or new large area I
each question)

source also:

1. Measure and record the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser

located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ---------- [Cdyes [No

2. Measure and record the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? CJyes [JNo XN/A
a) Is the temperature differential equal to, or greater than 20° F? ----------enemnnno- [(OYes [ONo XNA

3. Measure and record the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the
adsorber, if machines are equipped exclusively with a carbon adsorber? ----------- Oyes [ONo XINA

a) Is the perc concentration equal to, or less than 100 ppm? [JYes [INo X NA

4. Assure that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend,
contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend,

contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? --------------------- Oyes [INo XIN/A
5. Equip transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils? [(Oyes [INo X NA
6. Route airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? OYes [INo XIN/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-213.300(3) FAC

(check 1 only one box for

Does the responsible official: each question)
1. Maintain receipts for perc purchased? X Yes [JNo
2. Maintain rolling monthly total of yearly perc consumption? X Yes []No
3. Maintain leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a) documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; X Yes [INo [IN/A

b) documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? : [JYes [INo XINA

4. Maintain calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ------------- JYes [INo XIN/A
5. Maintain exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ---------------------- JYes [ONo XIN/A
6. Maintain a startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? X Yes []No
7. Maintain deviation reports? [(JYes [INo XINA

a) Problem corrected? O Yes [ONo XIN/A
8. Maintain a compliance plan, if applicable? JYes [INo XINA

PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC

(check M only one box for
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak each question)




. detection and repair inspection? X Yes [JNo

2. Does the facility maintain a leak log? X Yes []No

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
a) Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ---------- XlYes [INo [JN/A g) Muck cookers ---------- Xyes [ONo [IN/A
b) Door gaskets and seating ------ X Yes [INo [IN/A h) Stills -----------m-mmmnn--- Xyes [ONo [IN/A
¢) Filter gaskets and seating------ XYes [JNo [CIN/A i) Exhaust dampers ------- Xyes [INo [IN/A
d) Pumps XYes [JNo [JN/A j) Diverter valves --------- Kyes [INo [IN/A
e) Solvent tanks and containers— [X]Yes [ JNo [JN/A k) Cartridge filter housings [X]Yes OONo [ON/A
f) Water separators ---------------- NXyes [INo [IN/A

4. Which method(s) of detection (is/are) used by the responsible official?

a) Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) )X
b) Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) b
¢) Odor (noticeable perc odor) oX
d) Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) -------------------- d)[J**(see below)
e) Halogen leak detector e)]
**f using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: *x PIN/A
1) Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ----------- DYes [INo
2) Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only)? ------- 2)[dYes [INo
3) Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? --------------m------ 3 [JYes [No
4) Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? 4)[JYes [CINo
5) Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? --------------- 5)[JYes [No
Joseph V Panetta 10152007
Inspector’s Name (Please t) Date of Inspection
y,_ /a N ] 2008
@Eztoru Signature' Approximate Date of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: Visited site spoke with counter person Nancy Wilkerson. She immediately called Manager Karen Gilmore and I
spoke with Ms. Gilmore on the phone. Ms. Gilmore explained the owner ( Angello Rossello) was out of town today and she thought
Mr. Rossello had a permit because they applied for one after the last inspection on August 21, 2007. Ms. Gilmore also stated that
M. Rossello took over took over this facility in February 2006. Calendar supplied by the department is used for recordkeeping.

A copy of the registration form was left with Nancy Wilkerson. I also left a field warning notice explaining the permit expired
07/22/2006 and checked the box operating w/o a permit. No permit registration available for inspection, perc in use. Referred to
enforcement.




Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

FIELD WARNING NOTICE

Name / Owner / Operator: L)ﬂq} I 2 %O SS o ”d <(/( AN GJC‘J («&Cﬁf ?/ ﬁf& T’)C
Address: L{.)\@Q/ / /714({ é&?‘cck /UP/Z /’ ?(/Gj j

Location / Source:

Permit Number: JO / ¢ 2 23 Permit Exp. Date: 7/ }’} / ?/69 é Date and Time: /81// r_/°7

The purpose of this notice is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in
resolving the matter. Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) personnel conducted a field inspection on the date listed above at
the location described above. Florida DEP personnel observed the following, which indicates that a violation of Florida Statutes and Rules may
exist at the aboye described facility: (Fore mple,’Where was the activity observed? How was it discovered? Who provided information to the inspector?)

Obsewations:?@ah'* éfO‘MSI\ 7 ZQWQ M/:]'ﬂ/-\'fﬂ sz C- i ﬁ[}‘)kf
{QQHUA gQJ/l {in {L/Z/w«} //flL 5‘/(9*4/[ g/) /U ﬂév C(/r
fo e  HA

Rule or Statute Relevant to Observations Condition No.

Unconfined Particulate Matter. Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)1, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), provides that no
person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emission of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, without | «e———
/| taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.

/6 era P J i itti éHfW’ N
1/ spec:ﬂcally authonzed the owner or operator of any facility or emissions unit Wthh emits or can reasonably be

expected to emit any air pollutant shall obtain an appropriate permit from the Department. @
Violation of Permit Condition(s). Rule 62-4.160(1), F.A.C., The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and

| restrictions set forth in this permit, are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections —
403.141, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S.

Objectionable Odor. Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the —_—
discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

Excessive Visible Emissions. Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, let, permit,
— suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of ——
which is equal to or greater than 20 percent opacity.
L Open Burning. With few exceptions, Rule 62-296.320(3), F.A.C., prohibits open burning in connection with industrial, /
commercial, or municipal operations.

Constructing Without a Permit. Rule 62-4.210, F.A.C., provides that no person shall construct any installation or '
—| facility which will reasonably be expected to be a source of air or water pollution without first applying for and receiving | «——
a construction permit from the Department.

Other. ’

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of
the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for
damages and restoration, and the administratiye imposition of penalties up to $10,000.00 pursuant to Section 403.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.), or
the judicial imposition of civil pepalties up t ,000.90 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, F.S.

\4n L(w(

You are requested to contac o % at the address or telephone number below within fifteen«15) flays of receipt of this
Field Warning Notice. Please be advised that this Field Warning Notice is part of an agency, investigation, prefimjnajy to agency action in
accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the in tlgaho n r¢solltigh of this matter.

Received by: ’/’/}cwic://gq 2 w&"%?en\ Issued / Post/ed—by‘ ]
Print; /)/‘//3 NClr L. 2 ; ! Kef sSon Print; .5 Lt/ l/ QM()[/(
Tte: " octer Persor

Air Program Compliance Section e 13051 N. Telecom Parkway e Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
Phone (813) 632-7600 e Fax (813) 632-7668

i@
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atrs p#: _1OV0 CHRLIE Revised 01/18/00

- DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMITARM UPDATED
* ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

J—

FACILITY NAME: SN CORSE.  cLRANERS < ST @ pate: §/21/0 ]
FACILITY LOCATION: H205  AtTLE RD ,.
NPR 34¢55

Annual Reporting Period: <€/ 0( ZODL_:_ TO 7 g) l 20 07

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. RYES UNo
IfNO, compiete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#7 Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from - to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

—

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made
in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon
purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or
combination facilities.

weelo gsz’é LA B =
Name/(Please Print) / 7 Sidhature Do

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page l ' of ‘ .



| s
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Compiance.

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CD) [ ]
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) [ ]  ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 1010333 DATE: 8/21/07 ARRIVE: 2:05 DEPART: 2:35
FACILITY NAME: SYSTEM III DRY CLEANERS
FACILITY LOCATION: 4205 Little Road

NEW PORT RICHEY 34655

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Angelo Rossello PHONE: (727)834-8616
CONTACT NAME: Angelo Rossello PHONE:
REMITTANCE YEAR: 2004 ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: 7/22/2001 / 7/22/2006

(effective date) . (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check M only one box)

N/ AR AD ~ ] -_—

DX IN COMPLIANCE — I MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE [ ] N[T] ANT Non-COMPLIAN

PART II: FACILITY CLASSIFICATION - Rule 62-213.300 FAC

(check M only one box in A)

A. 1. Existing small area source D 2. New small area source &
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr.
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source |:| 4. New large area source D
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. Ineligible for General Permit I:l
drop store/out of business/petroleum
facility exceeds above limits

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry
cleaning facility was 80 gallons.




PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
Does the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

1
2. Examine the containers for leakage?
3.
4

. Drain cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours

. Store perc, and wastes containing perc, in tightly sealed & impervious containers?

Close and secure machine doors except during loading/unloading? ------------------

prior to disposal?

Maintain solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds
according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

(check M only one box
for each question)

COYes [No XN/A
OYes [ONo XIN/A
X Yes []No

Kyes [INo [INA

Oyes [ONo XKINA

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
(Refer to Part ITI-A.1.4. Classification: page 1 of 4, this form)

1. If the facility classification is a Existing small area source, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

2. If the facility classification is a New small area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated

condenser. Complete section A. below.

3. If the facility classification is a Existing large area source, the machine should be equipped with either a
refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber. Complete both sections A and B below. Carbon adsorber

must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993

4. If the facility classification is a New large area source, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated

condenser. Complete both sections A and B below.

Has the responsible official of all existing large area & new sources:

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ------------

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away

from the condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a

refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of

the condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool-down period and

after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

(check M only one box for
each question)

Kyes [JNo

Kyes [No [IN/A

KYes [No [IN/A

XYes [INo

KYes [No [IN/A

KYes [INo



PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC (continued)

(check ™ only one box for

B. Does the responsible official of an existing large or new large area !
each question)

source also:

1. Measure and record the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser

located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ---------- OYes [INo

2. Measure and record the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? CYes [ONo [N/A
a) Is the temperature differential equal to, or greater than 20° F? ------------------ OOyes [ONo [JNA

3. Measure and record the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the
adsorber, if machines are equipped exclusively with a carbon adsorber? ----------- OYes ONo [NA

a) Is the perc concentration equal to, or less than 100 ppm? OYes ONo [INA

4. Assure that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend,
contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend,

contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? --------------------- OYyes [ONo [INA
5. Equip transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils? OYes ONo [INA
6. Route airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? [OYes [ONo [ONA

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-213.300(3) FAC

(check ™ only one box for

Does the responsible official: each question)
1. Maintain receipts for perc purchased? X Yes []No
2. Maintain rolling monthly total of yearly pérc consumption? X Yes []No
3. Maintain leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a) documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; X Yes [I1No []N/A

b) documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? OYes [INo XINA

4. Maintain calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ------------- [ Yes (O No N/A
5. Maintain exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? D Yes [ ]No X N/A
6. Maintain a startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? X Yes []No
7. Maintain deviation reports? OYes (ONo XINA

a) Problem corrected? [JYes [INo XINA
8. Maintain a compliance plan, if applicable? OYes [INo XINA

PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS - Rule 62-213.300 FAC
(check M only one box for

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak each question)




"détection and repair inspection? X Yes []No
2. Does the facility maintain a leak log? X Yes []No

3. Does the responsible .ofﬁcial check the following areas for leaks?
a) Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves --------- XYes [JNo [[IN/A g) Muck cookers ---------- OYes [INo XIN/A
b) Door gaskets and seating ------ XYes [JNo [IJN/A h) Stills ----------=---------- XYes [INo [IN/A
¢) Filter gaskets and seating------ XYes [JNo [[JN/A i) Exhaust dampers ------- MKYes [INo [IN/A
d) Pumps XYes [JNo [IN/A j) Diverter valves --------- XYes [INo [IN/A
e) Solvent tanks and containers—- [X]Yes [JNo [JN/A k) Cartridge filter housings MYes [INo [IN/A
f) Water separators ---------------- XYes [INo [IN/A

4. Which method(s) of detection (is/are) used by the responsible official?

a) Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) a X
b) Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) X
¢) Odor (noticeable perc odor) oX
d) Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) --------=----------- d)[J**(see below)
e) Halogen leak detector e)
*+]f using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: #* [IN/A
1) Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ----------- DOYes [INo
2) Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only)? ------- 2)dYes [INo
3) Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? --------------------- 3H[dYes [CNo
4) Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? #H[JYes [CNo
5) Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? --------------- 5[JYes [CINo
Neal B. Janis 8/21/07
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
/f 1 year
. s
4 %épcctor’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

I COMMENTS: II



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

FIELD WARNING NOTICE

Name / Owner / Operator: }/)1’7 ) K 55NN O ” NG ndeas e [(/ i’i}_)(;,, l’?(,

Address: L{J\d ‘;-/ /“‘/ I ‘K.i /}}p /Z : :"// (; &/ ( Xﬂ !
Location / Source:

Permit Number: / e’ / LS 3 5 Permit Exp. Date: ’7/ ) 2 / 2 X G Date and Time: fo /} F/JV

The purpose of this notice is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in
resolving the matter. Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) personnel conducted a field inspection on the date listed above at
the location described above. Florida DEP personnel observed the following, which indicates that a violation of Florida Statutes and Rules may

exist at the above described facility (For e]ample, Where was the activity observed? How was it discovered? Who prowded /nformatlon to the inspector?)
| / ; o "
; .'5"“) {7 5 = f’) J S " { 4 A - /
Observations: é‘z ot 7 W ’MC'L 1) Los 6 L Lo / e, L a1 / (¢ ff”!c!
: i - R o -/
A" ;~ r" “"‘*‘54’, j? e " 35 ::\ /,) R _,' i/ o ; {4’ "//
{ ‘ - ‘ L F ‘ fi - /\ ” ’ y’f
/% f T L "/i) /:ZJ
. - Permit
Rule or Statute Relevant to Observations Condition No.

Unconfined Particulate Matter. Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)1, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), provides that no
person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emission of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, without
taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.

/6perating Without a Permit. Hule 62-210.300, F.A.C., provides that, unless exempted from permitting or unless e A3 4,

specifically authorized, the owner or operator of any facility or emissions unit which emits or can reasonably be
expected to emit any air pollutant;shall obtain an appropriate permit from the Department.

Violation of Permit Cpnditiorﬂ(s). Rule 62-4.160(1), F.A.C., The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and
| restrictions set forth in'this permit, are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections —_—
403.141, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S.

| Objectionable Odor. Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the —
discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

Excessive Visible Emissions. Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C., provides that no person shall cause, let, permit,
-| suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of i
which is equal to or greater than 20 percent opacity.

. Open Burning. With few exceptions, Rule 62-296.320(3), F.A.C., prohibits open burning in connection with industrial, ="
commercial, or municipal operations.
Constructing Without a Permit. Rule 62-4.210, F.A.C., provides that no person shall construct any installation or

~==| facility which will reasonably be expected to be a source of air or water pollution without first applying for and receiving | oo
a construction permit from the Department.

Other.
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\'1\ N,

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of
the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for
damages and restoration, and the administratiye imposition of penalties up to $10,000.00 pursuant to Section 403.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.), or
the judicial imposition of civil &pﬂltles up to $ p ooq .00 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, F.S.

You are requested to contact Moy Ve 5 at the address or telephone number below within fifteen(15) tays of receipt of this
Field Warning Notice. Please be advised that th|s Fleld Warning Notice is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in
accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the mvee»gatlon -and re ;Ztldn of this matter.
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